UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#f. 1603349133 Fee: $68.00
Karen A.Yarbrough '
Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 02/02/2016 10:59 AM Pg: 1 of 11

Requested By and

When Recorded Return To!
Loan Modification Solutions
3220 El Camino Real
Irvine, CA 92602
(800) 323-0165

Residential Credit Solutions, Inc. (RCS)
4705 Mercantile Dr., Fort Worth, TX 76137
Aidn:-¥inal Documents

Tax/NarTarcel [D No.

This Insimiment was prepared by:

Kouya Cline

4282 North Freevwry, Fort Worth, TX 76137
800-737-1192

[Space 2.pove This Line For Recording Data]
Investor Loan Number: 0126515442 Investor Number:  Borrower: ZEPHIR

OO 24060 MQEIJFICATION AGREEMENT

Borrower ("I"): MONA ZEPHIR, A SINCLE WOMAN whose address is 20717 SPARTA CT,
OLYMPIA FIELDS, IL 60461 and whose pho'ic number is ("Borrower").

If there is more than one Borrower or Mortgagor executing his #s-ument, each is referred to as ™1." For purposes of this document
words signifying the singular (such as "I"} shall include the pluiral £5uch as *we") and vice versa where appropriate.

Lender or Servicer ("Lender”): Residential Credit Solutions, Inc. (RCS) a Delaware Corporation for
FIRST QHIO BANC & LENDING, INC., OHIO OHIO PANKING CORPORATION whose address is
4708 Mercantile Dr., Fort Worth, TX 76137 and whose phces number is 800-737-1192,

Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed ("Mortgagc") recorded in Book or Liber
Instrument; (717140047 | of the Cook County Recorder of Deeds Records of COOK County,
ILLINOIS and Note ("Note"): May 25, 2007

Loan Number: 2001234818
Property Address ("Property™): 20717 SPARTA CT, OLYMPIA FIELDS, ILLINOIS 60-161

See Exhibit 'A' attached herete and made a part hereof for all purposes.

If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this Mogification
Agreement ("Agreement") will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and supplement (1) the Mortgage on the
Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they may
previously have been amended, are referred to as the "Loan Documents.” Capitalized terms used in this
Agreement and not defined have the meaning given to them in Loan Documents.

Page 1 of 8
Loan Modification Agreement - Single Family- Modified Instrument 3163CUS 00MU
SigniaDocs, Inc. 2010



1603349133 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

T understand that afier I sign and retum two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send
me a signed copy of this Agreement. If submitted electronically, please follow the agreed-upon e-process.
Make sure to keep a copy for your records. This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set
forth in Section 2 have been satisfied.

1. My Representations. [ certify, represent to Lender and agree:

A, I am experiencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i} I am in default under the Loan
Documents, and (ii) T do not have sufficient income or access to sufficient liquid assets to
make the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future;

B. Property Type: Single Family.

! There has been no change in the ownership of the Property since I signed the Loan
Documents;
D. J-have provided documentation for all income that I receive (and I understand that I am

net requited to disclose child support or alimony unless I chose to rely on such income
wh# requesting to qualify for the Modification program ("Program"));

E. Under renalty of perjury, all documents and information I have provided to Lender in
connectiun with this Agreement, including the documents and information regarding my
eligibility for *iie Nrogram, are true and correct;

F. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Program, T will
do so; and
G. I have made or will rmale all payments required under a Trial Period Plan or Loan
Workout Plan.
2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions ro "Jadification. I understand and acknowledge that:
A If prior to the Modification Effective Datz #5 set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines

that any of my representations in Secti¢n /{_are no longer true and correct, the Loan
Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will terminate. In that event, the
Lender will have all of the rights and remedies p roviced by the Loan Documents; and

B. T understand that the Loan Documents will not be murified unless and until (i) the Lender
accepts this Agreement by signing and returning a csny of it to me, and (ii) the
Modification Effective Date {as defined in Section 3) hagecurred. T further understand
and agree that the Lender will not be obligated or bound to ma'te any modification of the
Loan Decuments if I fail to meet any one of the requirements urder this Agreement,

3. The Modification. If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true 1-uil inzterial respects
and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have beer riet, the Loan
Documents will automatically become modified on December 1, 2015 (the [‘Modification
Effective Date") and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. Iundas’and that
if I have failed to make any payments as a precondition to this modification under a workout plan
or trial period plan, this modification wil{ not take effect. The first modified payment will be due
on December 1, 2015.

Page 2 of 8
Loan Modification Agreement - Single Family- Modified Instrument 3163CUS 00MU
SigniaDocs, Inc. 2010



1603349133 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

A, The new Maturity Date will be: November 1, 2055.

B. The modified Principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that
will be past due as of the Modification Effective Date (including unpaid and deferred
interest, fees, escrow advances and other costs, but excluding unpaid late charges,
collectively, "Unpaid Amounts") less any amounts paid to Lender but not previously
credited to my Loan. The new Principal batance of my Note will be $510,088.78 (the
'New Principal Balance'). [ understand that by agreeing to add the Unpaid Amounts to the
outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest based on the
interest rate in effect under this Agreement. I also understand that this means interest will
now accrue on the unpaid Interest that is added to the outstanding principal balance,
which would not happen without this Agreement.

C. $153,000.00 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the 'Deferred Principal
Briance') and I will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New
Priv.zipal Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the 'Interest
Bearing r1incipal Balance' and this amount is $357,088.78. Interest at the rate of 2.000%
will begiii o accrue on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance as of 11/1/2015 and the
first new mor.nly, payment on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance will be due on
12/1/20135. My.nayment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Years

Interest Rate

7T Monthly P&1

Interest Roie
Change Date

Payment
Amount

Monthly Escrow
Payment
Amount*

Total Monthly
Payment*

Payment Begins
On

Number of
Monthly
Payments

1-40

2.000%

11/1/2015

5108136

$929.39

$2,010.75

12/01/2015

430

*The escrow payments may be adjust-d periodically in accordance with applicable law
and therefore my total monthly paymext r.av change accordingly.

The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall-zupersede any provisions to the contrary in the
Loan Documents, including but not limited 5, provisions for an adjustable or step
interest rate.

I understand that, if I have a pay option adjustable rate riortzage loan, upon medification,
the minimum menthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options
will no longer be offered and that the monthly payments descrived in the above payment
schedule for my modified loan will be the minimum payment that vall te due each month
for the remaining term of the loan. My modified loan will ne! “ave a negative
amortization feature that would allow me to pay less than the interest Gue resulting in any
unpaid interest to be added to the outstanding principal balance.

I will be in default if I do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified
by this Agreement.

Page 3 of 8
Loan Modification Agreement - Single Family- Modificd Instrument 3163CUS 00MU
SigniaDocs, Inc. 2010




1603349133 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of
default undet the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the
rate set forth in Section 3.C.

I agree to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts stili owed
under the Loan Documents by the earliest of: (i) the date I sell or transfer an interest in
the Property, (ii) the date [ pay the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the
new Maturity Date.

If I make a partial prepayment of Principal, the Lender may apply that partial prepayment
first to any Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to other
amounts due.

4, Az d'tional Agreements. [ agree to the following:

A

‘That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative (s)
nave signed this Agreement, unless (i} a borrower or co-borrower is deceased; (ii) the
borrwwer and co- borrower are divorced and the property has been transferred to one
spouse i ihe divorce decree, the spouse who no longer has an interest in the property
need novsigu this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held
liable for the o'ngation under the Loan Documents); or (iii) the Lender has waived this
requirement in writing,

That this Agreemont shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, Trial
Period Plan or Workcut 7 12 that I previously entered into with Lender.

To comply, except to ta: extent that they are modified by this Agreement, with all
covenants, agreements, and r¢quusments of Loan Documents including my agreement to
make all payments of taxes, inenrance premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds,
and all other payments, the amount of which may change periodically over the term of
my Loan.

Funds for Escrow Items. I will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan
Documents as amended by this Agreemeat. until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the
"Funds") te provide for payment of amounis due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other
items which can attain priority over the Mort age 55 a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents or the Property, if any; (c) premiums
for any and all insurance required by Lender under the {.2ap Documents; (d) mortgage
insurance premivms, if any, or any sums payable to Len7>r-ip lieu of the payment of
mortgage insurance ptemiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any
community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender-.equires to be escrowed.
These items are called "Escrow Items." I shall promptly fumnish to' Lenier all notices of
amounts to be paid under this Section 4.D. T shall pay Lender the Funds fr Escrow Items
unless Lender waives my obligation to pay the Funds for any or atl Escrovv Fems.

Lender may waive my obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Ttems at
any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver; I shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which
payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to
Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require.

Page 4 of 8
Loan Modification Agreement - Single Family- Modified Instrument 3163CUS 60MU
SigniaDocs, Inc. 2010




1603349133 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

My obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be
deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase
*covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan Documents. If I am obligated to pay
Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and I fail to pay the amount due for an
Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this
Agreement and pay such amount and I shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any
such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time
by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, I
shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this
Section 4D,

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit
Lender to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement
Procedures Act ("RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can
require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of
current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or
otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

Tk Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
inst~znentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are
so insuréd) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the
Escrow lierss no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me
for holding anJ apolying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying
the Escrow lLiems. unless Lender pays me interest on the Funds and applicable law
permits Lender (o raake such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
applicable law requi‘es interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to
pay me any interest or ¢a nings on the Funds. Lender and I can agree in writing, however,
that interest shall be paid o4 s Funds. Lender shall provide me, without charge, an
annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds aely in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
account to me for the excess fundd inaccordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of
Funds held in escrow, as defined under 2.FSPA, Lender shall notify me as requited by
RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the @mount necessary to make up the shortage in
accordance with RESPA, but in no mcic thap.12 monthly payments. If there is a
deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as
required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender thc 2mount necessary to make up the
deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no mor= ilan 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Doe:iments, Lender shall promptly
refund to me any Funds held by Lender.

That the Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreetients, enforceable
in accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by
this Agreement, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreemneat shall be
understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in par. of the
obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and that except as otherwise specifically
provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreement, the Lender and I will be
bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.

Page 5 of 8
Loan Modification Agreement - Single Family- Modified Instrument 3163CUS 00MU
SigniaDocs, Inc. 2010



1603349133 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the
Loan Documents, I agree as follows: If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it
is sold or transferred without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may, at its option,
require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage. However,
Lender shall not exercise this option if federal law prohibits the exercise of such option as
of the date of such sale or transfer. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give me
notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a petiod of not less than 30 days from the
date the notice is delivered or mailed within which I must pay all sums secured by the
Mortgage. If I fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may
invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on me.
That, as of the Modification Effective Date, T understand that the Lender will only allow
the transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a transferee of my
property as permitted under the Garn St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A
buyer or transferee of the Property will not be permitted, under any circumstance, to
assume the Loan. Except as noted herein, this Agreement may not, under any
-ircumstances, be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer of the Property.

thr., as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in any
aaden<um or amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or
partial propayment of the Note, such provision is null and void.

That, I wili scoperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar
title insurance preduct (s), and/ or subordination agreement (s) that are necessary or
required by the Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage loan is in first
lien position and or is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any
circumstance and not wi.bzianding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the
Lender does not receive such title endorsement (s), title insurance product (s) and’ or
subordination agreement(s), t'ien the terms of this Agreement will not become effective
on the Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and void.

That I will execute such other docr.ments as may be reasonably necessary to either (i)
consnmmate the terms and conditicns of this Agreement; or (ii) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement if an errci is dstected after execution of this Agreement. I
understand that a corrected Agreement wil’ be provided to me and this Agreement will be
void and of no legal effect upon notice o such =rror. 1f I elect not to sign any such
corrected Agreement, the terms of the original (Loar. Documents shall continue in full
force and effect, such terms will not be modified oy *his Agreement, and I will not be
eligible for a modification under the Modification prograin

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS’).is a separate corporation
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and hus au address and telephone
number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026, (888) 679-MERS. Tn cases where the
loan has been registered with MERS who has only legal title to th’ intirests granted by
the borrower in the mortgage and who is acting solely as nomuié ior-Lender and
Lender's successors and assigns, MERS has the right: to exercise any or all of those
interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and sell the Prcpercv: and to
take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to, releasing and cauceling
the mortgage loan.

That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited to,
my name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income,

Page 6 0f §
Loan Modification Agreement - Single Family- Modified Instcument 3163CUS 00MU
SigniaDogcs, Inc. 2010




1603349133 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

payment history, government monitoring information, and information about account
balances and activity. In addition, I understand and consent to the disclosure of my
personal information and the terms of the Trial Period Plan and this Modification
Agreement by Lender to (2) the U.S. Department of the Treasury; (b) any investor,
insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or services my first lien or
subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan (s); and (c) any HUD certified housing
counselor, _

I agree that if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of
the loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, I will comply with the Lender's request to
execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender
deems necessary. If the original promissory note is replaced, the Lender hereby
indemnifies me against any loss associated with a demand on the original note. All
documents the Lender requests of me under this Section 4.N, shall be referred to as
"Documents." I agree to deliver the Documents within ten (10) days after I receive the
Lender’s written request for such replacement.

fha the mortgage insurance premiums on my Loan, if applicable, may increase as a
resvit-of the capitalization which will result in a higher total monthly payment.
Furtherriore, the date on which T may request cancellation of mortgage insurance may
change ac‘azcsult of the New Principal Balance.

If my Loan Decuients govern a home equity loan or line of credit, then I agree that as of
the Modification Effective Date, I am terminating my right to borrow new funds under
my home equity losn or line of credit. This means that [ cannot obtain additional
advances, and must me<e payments according to this Agreement. (Lender may have
previously terminated cr suspended my right to obtain additional advances under my
home equity loan or line ol cizdit, and if so, I confirm and acknowledge that no
additional advances may be obtainad.)

Page 7 of 8
Loan Modification Agreement - Single Family- Modified Instrument 3163CUS 00MU
SigniaDocs, Inc. 2010




1603349133 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Lender and I have executed this
Agreement.

Residentia] Credit Solutions, Inc, (RCS)

Name:
Its: Assigtant Vice President, Servicing
Date: - ~

é;’ eal) Date: /

Page 8 of §
Loan Modification Agreement - Single Family- Modified Instrument 3163CUS 00MU
SigniaDocs, Inc. 2010

Residential Credit Selutions, Inc, (RCS)
NMLS ID# 1514




1603349133 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

UNIFORM, ALL PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Texas
County of Tarrant

On the 3% day of in the year of 8¢04< before me, the undersigned,
personally appeared f , personally known to me or proved to me on the basis
of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within

instrument ard scknowledged to me that he/she/they executed same in his/her/their capacity(ies)
and that by his'niei/*heir signature(s) on the instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon
behalf of which the irdividual(s) acted, executed the instrument, and that such individual made
such appearance before tns undersigned in Fort Worth, Texas. :

Flavs !
; 1 |1 .
I b l‘:l:““\ s Lai
My Commission Expires: A;gig&‘: ! & Ja19



1603349133 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment]

State of ILLINOIS
County of é@OK_

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _‘__‘ day of Q&g w21 Zaﬁ'b—y MONA
ZEPHIR, A SINGLE WOMAN,

OFFICIAL SEAL

( Yo . Notary Pubic - Siae of Wioois
/e NN\ §_ My Commission Expies Sop 10, 2017

Notary Public * "} 0\

Printed Name

Title or rank:
Serial number, if any:

My commission expires on:

IL Acknowledgment
Page 1 of 1
SigniaDocs, Inc. 2011



N 1603349133 Page: 11 of 117

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
Legal Description: LOT 12 IN BLOCK 7 IN ATHENIA PARK, BEING A SUBDIVISION IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION
24, TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF
RECORDED OCTOBER 23, 1956, AS DOCUMENT 16734380, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
Permanent Index #'s: 31-24-203-012-0000 Vol. 0179

Property Address: 20717 Sparta Court, Olympia Fiefdéllinois 60461 /



